

Legislation Text

File #: 18469, Version: 0

## IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

**A RESOLUTION** authorizing the County Executive to execute an extension to the Intergovernmental Cooperative Agreement with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, for the furnishing of inmate beds at the Regional Correctional Center.

## **RESOLUTION NO. 18469**, April 7, 2014

**INTRODUCED BY** James D. Tindall, County Legislator

WHEREAS, by Resolution 16883, dated April 20, 2009, the Legislature did authorize the execution of an Intergovernmental Agreement with the City of Kansas City, Missouri to provide for the Regional Correctional Center (RCC); and,

WHEREAS, by Resolution 18177, dated May 20, 2013, the Legislature did authorize an execution of an Intergovernmental Agreement for Overflow Inmate and Detainee Population; and,

WHEREAS, these agreements expire on April 30, 2014, and the City and the County desire to extend the Intergovernmental Cooperative Agreements at the same terms for an additional six months, at no cost to the County; and,

WHEREAS, the attached Addendum to the Intergovernmental Cooperative Agreement with the City of Kansas City is a suitable mechanism by which to implement the mutual understanding of the parties and obligations of the City and County regarding the cooperative effort involving the regional

## File #: 18469, Version: 0

detention plan; and,

WHEREAS, execution of this Agreement is in the best interest of the health, safety, and welfare of the citizens of Jackson County; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the County Executive be and hereby is authorized to execute the attached Addendum to Intergovernmental Cooperative Agreement with the City of Kansas City, Missouri.

..Enacted and Approved Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage by a majority of the Legislature.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Chief Deputy County Counselor

County Counselor

Certificate of Passage

I hereby certify that the attached resolution, Resolution No. 18469 of April 1, 2014, was duly passed on <u>April 14, 2014</u> by the Jackson County Legislature. The votes thereon were as follows:

Yeas <u>8</u>

Nays \_\_\_\_

0

Abstaining	<u>0</u>	Absent <u>0</u>	

Excused\_\_\_\_1\_\_\_\_

Date

Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of Legislature